
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   07 December 2021 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

on WEDNESDAY 15 DECEMBER 2021 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note that due to social distancing and space limitations, we require any members of the 
press who wish to attend or a member of the public who wishes to speak under Public Participation 
rules at this meeting to complete a request form (to be submitted by 12noon on the working day 
before the Committee meeting).  This will be reviewed and managed according to capacity of the 
meeting and whether any other persons have already registered. 
 
The Committee meeting will still be live streamed via the Council’s YouTube channel for ease of 
viewing. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRMAN Vacancy   

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor Mrs J C Stilts 

COUNCILLORS Miss A M Beale 
M R Edwards 
M S Heard 
B B Heubner 
K M H Lagan 
C Mayes 
S P Nunn 
N G F Shaughnessy 
C Swain 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWKn8R24ZTbD3eaEJtq6bYw/featured


 

Page 2 

AGENDA 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 15 DECEMBER 2021 
 
1. Chairman's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 2021 

(copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 
 

5. 21/01020/HOUSE - 21/01021/LBC - Josua, 4 Silver Street, Maldon, Essex, CM9 
4QE  (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

6. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 
 

 
 

 
 

Note: 
1. The Council operates a facility for public participation.  This will operate only in 

relation to the consideration and determination of planning applications under 
Agenda Item No. 5. 

2.  The Committee may consider representation from one objector, one supporter, a 
Parish / Town Council representative, and the applicant / agent.  Please note that the 
opportunity to participate is afforded only to those having previously made written 
representation. 

3.  Anyone wishing to participate must register by completing the online form no later 
than noon on the working day before the Committee meeting. 

4.  For further information please see the Council’s website – 
www.maldon.gov.uk/committees  

* Please note the list of related Background Papers attached to this agenda. 

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/committees


 

Page 3 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the gr
[...]
 

 Althorne Village Design Statement 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement 

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals 
 

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices, 
Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

348 

MINUTES of 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
17 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
 

Vice-Chairman 
(in the chair) 

Councillor Mrs J C Stilts 

Councillors Miss A M Beale, M S Heard, B B Heubner, K M H Lagan, 
S P Nunn and C Swain 

376. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

377. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M R Edwards, C Mayes and N 
G F Shaughnessy. 
 

378. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 October 
2021 be approved and confirmed. 
 

379. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Miss A M Beale declared that she had carried out a litter pick with the 
general manager of the premise and had talked about this application. 
 
Councillor K M H Lagan declared a non=pecuniary interest as he had visited the 
restaurant many years ago. 
 

380. 21/00813/ADV - MCDONALD'S FULLBRIDGE ESSEX CM9 4LE  

 

Application No: 21/00813/ADV 

Location: McDonald's Fullbridge Essex CM9 4LE 

Proposal: 
Application for advertisement consent for the installation of 
5No. new digital freestanding signs and 1No. 15" Digital booth 
screen. 

Applicant: McDonald's Restaurants Limited 

Agent: Mrs Sarah Carpenter - Planware Limited 

Application Expiry Date: 29 October 2021 - EoT until 19th November 2021 

Parish:  MALDON 

Case Officer: Hannah Dungate 

Reason for referral to 
Committee: 

Previous Committee Decision 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



349 

Councillor C Swain proposed that should Members be mindful to approve the 
application, an additional condition be added to specify that the new digital signs and 
booth screen are only illuminated during business hours.  This was duly seconded and 
upon a vote being taken agreed. 
 
Councillor M S Heard proposed that the Officers’ recommendation with the amendment 
from Councillor Swain be agreed.  The Chairman put this proposal to the Committee 
and this was duly agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that Advertisement Consent be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 
1. The express consent hereby granted shall be for a period of 5 years beginning 

from the date hereof.   
2. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the 

site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission. 
3. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to:  

(a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour 
or aerodrome (civil or military)  

(b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway 
signal or aid to navigation by water or air; or  

(c) hinder the operation of any device used for the purposes of security or 
surveillance or for the measuring the speed of any vehicle.  

4. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of 
advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the 
visual amenity of the site.  

5. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of 
displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not 
endanger the public.  

6. Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, 
the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair 
visual amenity.  

7.  The proposed light source shall be so positioned and shielded, in perpetuity, to 
direct light towards the proposed advertisement sign and away from the 
Highway.  

8. The sign permitted by this consent shall only be illuminated during the opening 
hours of the premises to which it relates. 
REASON To protect the visual amenity of the surrounding area in accordance 
with policy D1 of the approved Local Development Plan and the guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 

 
There being no other items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 7.42 pm. 
 
 
 

MRS J C STILTS 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 8



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 DECEMBER 2021 
 

Application Number 21/01020/HOUSE & 21/01021/LBC 

Location Josua, 4 Silver Street, Maldon, Essex, CM9 4QE 

Proposal 
Restoration and alterations to exterior and interior of the existing 
house. 

Applicant Mr N Bresler - Eleven Cromwell Hill Ltd 

Agent Mr Simon Plater - Plater Claiborne Architecture And Design 

Target Decision Date 17.12.2021 

Case Officer Hannah Dungate  

Parish MALDON NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Resubmitted application following a previous refusal by an Area 
Committee which was contrary to the Officer’s recommendation. 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the conditions (as detailed in Section 8 of this report). 

 
GRANT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT subject to the conditions (as detailed in 
Section 8 of this report). 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

  

Page 10



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 
3.1.1 The site is located on the eastern side of Silver Street which is accessed north from 

the High Street.  No. 4 Silver Street is a grade II* listed building, situated in the 
Maldon Conservation Area.  Most of the neighbouring properties are also listed 
buildings. 
 

3.1.2 Silver Street is one of the most historic and best-preserved parts of the Maldon 
Conservation Area.  It is a relatively narrow and curved road, sloping downhill to the 
north, and lined by handsome vernacular houses.  The Maldon C
[...]
017). 
 

5.2.5 Section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
requires the Council to pay special attention to desirability of preserving or enhancing 
the character or appearance of the conservation area.  Similarly, policy D3 of the 
approved MDLDP and section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 states that development proposals that affect a heritage asset must 
preserve or enhance its special character, appearance, setting and any features and 
fabric of architectural or historic interest.  Where a proposed development would 
cause less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, 
this harm will be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal, including 
securing its optimum viable use.   

 
5.2.6 Policy D1 and the MDDG (2017) both provide guidance on the criteria for all 

development to respect and enhance the character and local context of the 
development and made a positive contribution in terms of landscape setting, the 
historic environment and scale, form, massing and proportion.   

 
5.2.7 The applications seek permission to make several alterations to the property with the 

aims of improving its external appearance, creating a more convenient internal layout 
and internally exposing and restoring elements of its historic design.  The following 
paragraphs consider in turn the impact of the various proposals. 

 
5.2.8 The mid-18th century rear range is the least-well preserved part of the house, having 

been altered in several ways in the 20th century.  Several changes are proposed to 
improve the character and convenience of this part of the building.  The northern 
side-porch is an unsympathetic and ramshackle late 20th century addition, and its 
removal would enhance the character of the listed building.  The existing 
unsympathetic modern windows would be replaced with new windows more in 
keeping with the age and character of the propert
[...]
works will undoubtedly enhance this extraordinary building and appropriately 
safeguard the future of its historic fabric. 

 
5.2.12 The application site is surrounded by listed buildings; however due to the nature of 

the works and the fact they are considered to enhance the character of the listed 
building on the application site, it is considered that the proposal would preserve the 
character of the listed buildings within the surrounding area.   

 
5.2.13 To use the terminology of the NPPF and Policy D3 of the MDLDP, it is considered 

that subject to relevant conditions, overall, the proposal would result in no harm to 
the significance of the listed building or the conservation area.  The applications 
therefore pose no conflict with the duties set out in section 16(2), 66(1) and 72(1) of 
the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 
5.3 Impact on Residential Amenity 
 
5.3.1 The basis of policy D1 of the approved LDP seeks to ensure that development will 

protect the amenity of its surrounding areas, taking into account privacy, overlooking, 
outlook, noise, smell, light, visual impact, pollution, daylight and sunlight.  This is 
supported by section C07 of the MDDG (2017). 
 

5.3.2 Due to the nature of the proposed internal and external alterations, it is not 
considered that the proposal will have a harmful impact on the residential amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers by way of a loss of light or privacy.   

 
5.3.3 It is noted that concerns have been raised in public comments regarding the use of 

the site as being rented out for large groups and the impact from the noise on the 
surrounding dwellings.  It is firstly noted that the application submitted and being 
assessed within this report is for the physical alterations to the dwelling only and not 
for any change of use of the site.  No reference has been made in the submission 
documents to any change of use.  It is important to note that it may be possible to 
rent the
[...]
Space and Landscaping 
 
5.5.1 Policy D1 of the approved LDP requires all development to provide sufficient and 

usable private and public amenity spaces, green infrastructure and public open 
spaces.  In addition, the adopted MDDG (2017) SPD advises a suitable garden size 
for each type of dwellinghouse, namely 100 square metres of private amenity space 
for dwellings with three or more bedrooms, 50 square metres for smaller dwellings 
and 25 square metres for flats. 
 

5.5.2 The garden at the site will remain in excess of 100sqm and therefore there are no 
objections in relation to private amenity space.   

6. ANY RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

 

 09/00914/LBC - Retro-fit two solar panels to south inner gable – Refused 

 21/00297/HOUSE & 21/00298/LBC - Restoration and alterations to exterior and 
interior of the existing house. – Refused 

7. CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 
7.1 Representations received from Parish / Town Councils 
 

Name of Parish 
/ Town Council 

Comment Officer Response 

Maldon Town 
Council  

Recommend refusal: 
The Town Council notes the amended 
plans and documents and continues to 
recommend refusal of these applications 
due to the excessive and unnecessary 
alterations to the structure of the Grade II* 
Listed Building and the resulting visual 
impact, contrary to Policies D1 and D3 of 
the Maldon District Local Development 
Plan. 

Comments noted.  
The response from 
the Specialist in 
Conservation and 
Heritage has been 
received and is set 
out below in 
section 8.3. 

 
7.2 Statutory Consultees and Other Organisations  
 

Name of 
Statutory 
Consultee / 
Other 
Organisation 

Comment Officer Response 

Historic England  
The significance of the historic 
environment 
 

Comments noted. 

Page 16



 

Name of 
Statutory 
Consultee / 
Other 
Organisation 

Comment Officer Response 

This late 16th and 17th century house is 
timber-framed and rendered with gabled 
plain tile roofs and has a long two storey 
17th cent
[...]
 extension range is part 17th 
century with much reused timber and a 
stack with a hole in the flank for a smoking 
chamber.  There are very extensive late 
19th century cellars with a brick barrel-
vault.  Josua is listed at grade II* in 
recognition of its architectural and historic 
importance. 
 
The proposals and their impact on the 
historic environment  
 
Consent is sought for restoration and 
alterations to the exterior and interior of 
the existing house.  The primary aim of the 
proposals is to improve its thermal 
performance by reconfiguring the internal 
layout. 
 
Historic England were consulted in May 
2021 on similar proposals for this dwelling 
(LBC/MAL/31/00298) and we stated our 
support for those proposals in our 
response of June 2021. 
 
The current proposals are very similar to 
those previously submitted, except for two 
elements that have been eliminated from 
the current scheme: 
The 20th century lean-to is to be retained 
and the existing gates refurbished. 
The existing cellar complex is to be 
retained with no alterations; other than the 
insertion of two metal doors at the bottom 
of the existing staircase which will perform 
the function of sealing off the cellars. 
 
Modern windows will be replaced with 
windows comprising contextually 
appropriate historic design details. 
 
The impact of the proposed works will be a 
significant enhancement on the existing 
situation. 

Page 18



 

Name of 
Statutory 
Consultee / 
Other 
Organisation 

Comment Officer Response 

 
Historic England's position  
 
Having considered the comprehensive 
documentation submitted with the 
application, including the revised Design 
and Access Statement Rev B and 
Heritage Statement Rev A produced by 
Plater Claiborne Architecture and Design, 
together with the Analysis of Early Phases 
of the House by Tim Howson, we are of 
the view that the proposed restoration and 
alterations to this grade II* house have 
been approached in an exemplary 
manner.   
 

[...]
 of the application and the reasons for support are 

summarised as set out in the table below: 
 

Supporting Comment  Officer Response 

The applicant is committed to restoring 
the house after years of neglect and 
intentions should be encouraged. 

Comments noted. 

 
  

Page 23



 
8. PROPOSED CONDITIONS  

 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the following conditions: 

 
1 The works hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with Section 91(1) The Town & Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended). 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans and documents:  

- 2017/Loc01 rev A  
- 2017/02 Rev B 
- 2017/03 Rev B 
- 2017/04 Rev B 
- 2017/05 Rev C 
- 2017/06 Rev B 
- 2017 07 Rev B 
- 2017/08 Rev B 
- 2017/09 Rev B 
- 2017/10 Rev B 
- 2017/11 Rev B 
- 2017/12 Rev C 
- 2017/13 Rev B 
- 2017/14 Rev B 
- 2017/15 Rev B 
- 2017/16 Rev B 
- 2017/17 Rev B 
- 2017/18 Rev C 
- 2017/19 Rev B 
- 2017 Design and Access Statement Rev C 
- Heritage Statement Rev B 
- 4 Silver Street notes by Tim Howson 
- BJHC Excavation Report 4 Silver Street  
- 4 Silver St Report on the Interior Decoration Feb 2021 

REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the details as approved. 

 
GRANT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT subject to the following conditions: 
 

1 The works hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with Section 66(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans and documents:  

- 2017/Loc01 rev A  
- 2017/02 Rev B 
- 2017/03 Rev B 
- 2017/04 Rev B 
- 2017/05 Rev C 
- 2017/06 Rev B 
- 2017 07 Rev B 
- 2017/08 Rev B 
- 2017/09 Rev B 
- 2017/10 Rev B 
- 2017/11 Rev B 

Page 24



 
- 2017/12 Rev C 
- 2017/13 Rev B 
- 2017/14 Rev B 
- 2017/15 Rev B 
- 2017/16 Rev B 
- 2017/17 Rev B 
- 2017/18 Rev C 
- 2017/19 Rev B 
- 2017 Design and Access Statement Rev C 
- Heritage Statement Rev B 
- 4 Silver Street notes by Tim Howson 
- BJHC Excavation Report 4 Silver Street  
- 4 Silver St Report on the Interior Decoration Feb 2021 

REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the details as approved. 

3 Large-scale drawings of all new windows and doors – showing elevations at 
1:20 and sections through heads, cills, jambs, glazing bars and glazing at 
1:2 – shall be submitted for approval by the local planning authority prior to 
their installation. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details and retained as such thereafter. 

  REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the listed 
building and the area in accordance with policies D1 and D3 of the approved 
Local Development Plan and guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

4  Large-scale drawings of the new flights of stairs shall be submitted for 
approval by the local planning authority, prior to their installation. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
and retained as such thereafter. 
REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the listed 
building and the area in accordance with policies D1 and D3 of the approved 
Local Development Plan and guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

5  Details of the location and external appearance of all new flues and extract 
vents shall be submitted for approval to the local planning authority, prior to 
their installation. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details and retained as such thereafter.  
REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the listed 
building and the area in accordance with policies D1 and D3 of the approved 
Local Development Plan and guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

6  Prior to the commencement of the development, a report by a conservation-
accredited structural engineer specifying all structural repairs and alteration 
shall be submitted for approval to the local planning authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
and retained as such thereafter. 
REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the listed 
building and the area in accordance with policies D1 and D3 of the approved 
Local Development Plan and guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

7  Prior to the installation of the limecrete floor, a specification of the proposed 
limecrete floor – including details of its depth, extent, finish. and the manner 
in which the medieval hearth shall be preserved and remain viewable – shall 
be submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
and retained as such thereafter. 

Page 25



 
REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the listed 
building and the area in accordance with policies D1 and D3 of the approved 
Local Development Plan and guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

8  Prior to the commencement of any plastering, a specification detailing all 
new internal and external plaster finishes shall be submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details and retained as such thereafter. 
REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the listed 
building and the area in accordance with policies D1 and D3 of the approved 
Local Development Plan and guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

9  All new rainwater goods shall be of cast metal finished black unless 
otherwise approved in writing prior to their installation and retained as such 
thereafter. 
REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the listed 
building and the area in accordance with policies D1 and D3 of the approved 
Local Development Plan and guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

10  All new external joinery shall be of painted timber and retained as such 
thereafter. 
REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the listed 
building and the area in accordance with policies D1 and D3 of the approved 
Local Development Plan and guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 21/01020/HOUSE - 21/01021/LBC - Josua, 4 Silver Street, Maldon, Essex, CM9 4QE



Minutes of the meeting


 

372 

MINUTES of 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15 DECEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor Mrs J C Stilts 

Councillors M R Edwards, M S Heard, B B Heubner, C Mayes, S P Nunn, 
N G F Shaughnessy and C Swain 

In attendance Councillor C Morris   

411. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

412. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss A M Beale and K M H 
Lagan. 
 

413. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 
2021 be approved and confirmed. 
 
 

414. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
The following Councillors declared on Agenda Item 5 – 21/01020/HOUSE - 
21/01021/LBC - Josua, 4 Silver Street, Maldon, Essex, CM9 4QE  
 
Councillor S P Nunn made a non-pecuniary declaration as he was acquainted with the 
applicant and the history of the building. 
 
Councillor C Mayes declared a non-pecuniary interest as she had met with Historic 
England on site. 
 
Councillor M S Heard declared a nonpecuniary interest as he was acquainted with one 
of the objectors.   
 
Councillor F G F Shaughnessy declared a non-pecuniary interest as she was 
acquainted with the objector. 
 



373 

415. 21/01020/HOUSE - 21/01021/LBC - JOSUA, 4 SILVER STREET, MALDON, ESSEX, 
CM9 4QE  

 

Application Number 21/01020/HOUSE & 21/01021/LBC 

Location Josua, 4 Silver Street, Maldon, Essex, CM9 4QE 

Proposal 
Restoration and alterations to exterior and interior of the 
existing house. 

Applicant Mr N Bresler - Eleven Cromwell Hill Ltd 

Agent 
Mr Simon Plater - Plater Claiborne Architecture And 
Design 

Target Decision Date 17.12.2021 

Case Officer Hannah Dungate  

Parish MALDON NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Resubmitted application following a previous refusal by an 
Area Committee which was contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation. 

 
A Members’ Update was circulated prior to the meeting that detailed comments from 
Historic England and the National Amenity Society, together with representations from 
Interested Parties. It also contained an amended Condition 2 and informative.  
 
Following the Officer’s presentation, an Objector, Ms Wood addressed the Committee. 
The Chairman then opened the debate. 
 
A discussion ensued where Members accepted that any previous concerns had been 
addressed and they thanked the Officer for an excellent presentation. The Committee 
was reassured that all windows of historic importance would be maintained, and that 
parking provision was adequate for this application. 
 
Councillor Heard proposed that the application and listed building consent be approved 
in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation, and this was seconded by Councillor 
Mayes. 
 
The Chairman put Councillor Heard’s proposal to the Committee, and it was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED and listed building consent be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 The works hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and documents: 

- 2017/Loc01 rev A 
- 2017/02 Rev B 
- 2017/03 Rev B 
- 2017/04 Rev B 
- 2017/05 Rev C 
- 2017/06 Rev B 
- 2017 07 Rev B 
- 2017/08 Rev B 
- 2017/09 Rev B 
- 2017/10 Rev B 
- 2017/11 Rev B 
- 2017/12 Rev C 
- 2017/13 Rev C 
- 2017/14 Rev C 



374 

- 2017/15 Rev B 
- 2017/16 Rev B 
- 2017/17 Rev B 
- 2017/18 Rev C 
- 2017/19 Rev B 
 

GRANT LISTED BUILDING CONSENT subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 The works hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with Section 66(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents:  
- 2017/Loc01 rev A  
- 2017/02 Rev B 
- 2017/03 Rev B 
- 2017/04 Rev B 
- 2017/05 Rev C 
- 2017/06 Rev B 
- 2017 07 Rev B 
- 2017/08 Rev B 
- 2017/09 Rev B 
- 2017/10 Rev B 
- 2017/11 Rev B 
- 2017/12 Rev C 
- 2017/13 Rev B 
- 2017/14 Rev B 
- 2017/15 Rev B 
- 2017/16 Rev B 
- 2017/17 Rev B 
- 2017/18 Rev C 
- 2017/19 Rev B 
- 2017 Design and Access Statement Rev C 
- Heritage Statement Rev B 
- 4 Silver Street notes by Tim Howson 
- BJHC Excavation Report 4 Silver Street  
- 4 Silver St Report on the Interior Decoration Feb 2021 

3 Large-scale drawings of all new windows and doors – showing elevations at 
1:20 and sections through heads, cills, jambs, glazing bars and glazing at 1:2 
– shall be submitted for approval by the local planning authority prior to their 
installation. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details and retained as such thereafter. 

4 Large-scale drawings of the new flights of stairs shall be submitted for 
approval by the local planning authority, prior to their installation. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
and retained as such thereafter. 

5  Details of the location and external appearance of all new flues and extract 
vents shall be submitted for approval to the local planning authority, prior to 
their installation. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details and retained as such thereafter.  

6 Prior to the commencement of the development, a report by a conservation-
accredited structural engineer specifying all structural repairs and alteration 
shall be submitted for approval to the local planning authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
and retained as such thereafter. 



375 

7 Prior to the installation of the limecrete floor, a specification of the proposed 
limecrete floor – including details of its depth, extent, finish. and the manner 
in which the medieval hearth shall be preserved and remain viewable – shall 
be submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details 
and retained as such thereafter. 

8 Prior to the commencement of any plastering, a specification detailing all 
new internal and external plaster finishes shall be submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details and retained as such thereafter. 

9 All new rainwater goods shall be of cast metal finished black unless 
otherwise approved in writing prior to their installation and retained as such 
thereafter. 

10 All new external joinery shall be of painted timber and retained as such 
thereafter. 

 
The meeting closed at 8.00 pm. 
 
 
 

 MRS J C STILTS 
CHAIRMAN 


